

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT
CASE NO. 22-AP-125

Charles Ferry et al.

v.

City of Montpelier

APPEAL FROM SUPERIOR COURT, WASHINGTON UNIT
CIVIL DIVISION
Docket No. 21-CV-02963

Brief for Appellee State of Vermont

STATE OF VERMONT

SUSANNE R. YOUNG
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: Rachel E. Smith
Deputy Solicitor General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
(802) 828-3178
rachel.e.smith@vermont.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
I. Legal Framework.....	1
II. Procedural History.....	5
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Standard of Review.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. As this Court has already ruled, Section 42, like the entirety of Chapter II, does not apply to municipal elections.....	7
A. This Court has already ruled that Section 42 does not apply to municipal elections, so the Legislature is free to allow noncitizens to vote in such elections.....	7
B. This Court has likewise consistently held that Chapter II of the Vermont Constitution, which Section 42 is part of, does not apply to municipal government.....	8
C. The text of Section 42 confirms that it applies only to state-level elections.....	10
II. The Court should not overrule its long line of precedent holding Chapter II, and Section 42 specifically, do not apply to municipal government and elections	12
A. This Court has always recognized a bright line between state and	

municipal government 13

B. This Court should not overrule its long line of precedent and hold
there are no longer local elections in Vermont 15

Conclusion20

Certificate of Compliance

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Anchor Hocking Glass Corp. v. Barber</i> , 118 Vt. 206, 105 A.2d 271 (1954).....	11
<i>Athens Sch. Dist. v. Vermont State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2020 VT 52, 212 Vt. 455, 237 A.3d 671.....	19
<i>Badgley v. Walton</i> , 2010 VT 68, 188 Vt. 367, 10 A.3d 469	6
<i>Bixby v. Roscoe</i> , 85 Vt. 105, 81 A. 255 (1911)	9
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 169 Vt. 310, 738 A.2d 539 (1999)	11
<i>City of Montpelier v. Barnett</i> , 2012 VT 32, 191 Vt. 441, 49 A.3d 120	2
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Handverger v. City of Winooski</i> , 2011 VT 130, 191 Vt. 556, 38 A.3d 1153.....	2
<i>In re Constr. & Operation of a Meteorological Tower</i> , 2019 VT 20, 210 Vt. 27, 210 A.3d 1230	2
<i>Martin v. Fullam</i> , 90 Vt. 163, 97 A. 442 (1916)	passim
<i>Montpelier v. Barnett</i> , 2012 VT 32, 191 Vt. 441, 49 A.3d 120	19
<i>Okemo Mountain, Inc. v. Town of Ludlow</i> , 171 Vt. 201, 762 A.2d 1219 (2000)	12
<i>Rowell v. Horton</i> , 58 Vt. 1, 3 A. 906 (1886)	passim
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Town of Bridport</i> , 63 Vt. 383, 22 A. 570 (1891)	4
<i>Slayton v. Town of Randolph</i> , 108 Vt. 288, 187 A. 383 (1936)	passim
<i>State v. Carrolton</i> , 2011 VT 131, 191 Vt. 68, 39 A.3d 705	6, 13, 16, 19

<i>State v. Curley-Egan</i> , 2006 VT 95, 180 Vt. 305, 910 A.2d 200	6
<i>State v. Foley</i> , 89 Vt. 193, 94 A. 841 (1915)	4
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , N. Chip. 28, 1789 WL 103 (Vt. 1789).....	3, 9, 11, 12, 16
<i>Town of Bennington v. Park</i> , 50 Vt. 178 (1877)	3
<i>Woodcock v. Bolster</i> , 35 Vt. 632 (1863)	passim

Statutes & Rules

U.S. Const. Amends. 14, 15, 19, 26	8
Vt. Const. ch. I, art. 7	8
16 V.S.A. § 423	16
16 V.S.A. § 730	16
17 V.S.A. § 2103(18)(A).....	16
17 V.S.A. § 2121(a).....	2
17 V.S.A. § 2472(b)(2)	17
17 V.S.A. § 2481	17
17 V.S.A. § 2536	17
17 V.S.A. § 2601	17
17 V.S.A. § 2640(c)(2).....	17
17 V.S.A. § 2660(b).....	17
17 V.S.A. § 2681a(c)	17
17 V.S.A. § 2683	17

17 V.S.A. §§ 2964-67	17
17 V.S.A. § 2968	17
17 V.S.A. ch. 43	2
17 V.S.A. ch. 55	16
1777 Vt. Const. ch. II	4, 9, 12
1793 Vt. Const. ch. II, § 21	4, 12
1880 R.L. tit. 10, ch. 30, § 524	4
24 App. V.S.A. ch. 5, § 1501	2
V.R.C.P. 24(d)	5
Vt. Const. ch. II	passim

Miscellaneous

Letter from Chief Justice Frederic W. Allen to Secretary of State Donald M. Hooper (Feb. 14, 1994)	10
Records of the Council of Censors of the State of Vermont (Paul S. Gillies & D. Gregory Sanford eds., 1991)	5
Warning Town of Hardwick Annual Town Meeting (March 1, 2022)	18
